
 
 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 21 March 2023 at 5.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 

 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors  
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
K Hussain 
Cunningham 
Dearden 
M Hussain 
Rowe 
 

Herd 
 

Watson Elahi 
 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP 

Choudhry 
Mukhtar 
Shafiq 
Walsh 
Wheatley 
 

Davies 
 

Warnes Sajawal 
 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct 
of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and 
ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make 
spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:   To: 

Public Document Pack



 

Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07814 073884/07890 416570 
E-mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS  
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
a
[...]
 meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 and 21 
February 2023 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Su Booth/Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884/07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
5.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth/Louis Kingdom – 07814 073884/07890 416570) 

 



 

  
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES  
 
  
6.   TENDER FOR "STORES FACILITY MANAGEMENT" 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AA”) in 
line with Contract Standing Orders, to provide Members with an update 
on the provision of Stores Facility Management that is currently 
provided by the incumbent third party Contractor and the need to 
renew the contract. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That it be noted that: 

  
(i) it is the intention of the Strategic Director, Place, to 
award a new contract for ‘Stores Facility Management’ to a 
third party contractor, through the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation (YPO) Framework, to commence on 1 
September 2023 and run for four years with the option to 
extend for one further year. 
  
(ii) the estimated value of the ‘Stores Facility Management’ 
contract over five years is in excess of £5 million and this 
matter is therefore reported to the Committee in accordance 
with Paragraph 4.6 of Part 3G of the Council’s Constitution 
(Contracts Standing Orders). 

  
(Richard Galthen – 01274 437442) 

  
 

1 - 6 

 
7.   FLY-TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 

 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AB”) to 
provide Members with an update on the number of instances and the 
handling of fly-tipping within the Bradford District. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the report be noted and that a further update be provided in 
12 months’ time. 
 

(Amjad Ishaq / Stuart Russo – 01274 433682 / 437146) 
 
 

7 - 24 

 
8.   ACTIVE TRAVEL; SCHOOL STREETS AND PLAY STREETS 

 
The Strategic Directors of Health and Wellbeing, Children’s Services 
and Place will submit a report (Document “AC”) to provide Members 
with an update on School Streets projects and the development of a 
Play Streets approach within the Bradford district. 

25 - 42 



 

  
Recommended –  
  
That the report be noted by the Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

(Caroline Tomes / Andrew Smith / Michelle Pickles – 01274 437352 / 
434674 / 432812) 

 
  

9.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING OPERATIONS 
SERVICE - HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM AND HMO TEAM 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “AD”) to 
provide Members with an update on housing conditions and the work 
of the teams taken to address these. 
 
Recommended –  
 
That the Committee note the report and request a further update 
on the work of the housing standards team in 12 months’ time.  
 

(David North / Ruth Hudson / Shonu Miah – 01274 437629) 
 
 

43 - 56 

 
10.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A verbal report will be given by the Lead Scrutiny Officer to update 
Members on work planning and a discussion will take place on the 
Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
  

(Caroline Coombes - 07970 413828) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
THIS AGNEDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 21st March 2023 

AA 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Tender for “Stores Facility Management” 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Fleet & Transport Services need to renew the agreement for stores facility management 
that is currently provided by the incumbent third party Contractor.  
 
The function of the facility is to manage the sourcing, supply and storage of parts and 
consumables for a fleet of approximately 1,600 vehicles and items of plant. 
 
Due to the estimated contract value being £5m over 5 years, Fleet & Transport Services 
are submitting this report to the Scrutiny Committee in line with Contract Standing Orders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Alan Lunt 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Place  
 

Report Contact:  Richard Galthen – 
Principal Officer 
Phone: (01274) 437442 
E-mail: Richard Galthen@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Regen & Env  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 

The scope of the current contract is to source, provide and store parts and 
consumables for supply to a fleet of approximately 1,600 vehicles and items of plant 
equipment. This involves dealing with over 25 different manufacturers, and providing 
a service which is available 365 days per year based within the Council’s Fleet 
Workshop. 
 
Fleet & Transport Services are seeking to implement a new contract using YPO 
Framework 921 to source a Contractor. By using this framework, we do not have to 
publish an EU t
[...]
it is the intention of the Strategic Director, Place, to award a new contract for ‘Stores 
Facility Management’ to a third party contractor, through the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation (YPO) Framework, to commence on 1 September 2023 and run for four 
years with the option to extend for one further year. 
 
(ii) the estimated value of the ‘Stores Facility Management’ contract over five years 
is in excess of £5 million and this matter is therefore reported to the Committee in 
accordance with Paragraph 4.6 of Part 3G of the Council’s Constitution (Contracts 
Standing Orders). 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 N/A 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 N/A 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 21st March 2023 

AB 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Fly-tipping in the Bradford District. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
A report providing an update on the number of instances and the handling of fly-tipping 
within the Bradford District. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no equality or diversity issues affected by this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
David Shepard 
Director of Place 

         Portfolio:   
 
         Healthy People and Places 
 

Amjad Ishaq 
Environmental Services & Enforcement 
Manager Officer Phone: (01274) 433682 
E-mail:  amjad.ishaq@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Stuart Russo 
Senior Technical Officer 
Officer Phone: (01274) 437146 
Email: stuart.russo@bradford.gov.uk 
 

         Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
         Regeneration and Environment 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:amjad.ishaq@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.russo@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

The report provides an update on the work of the Environmental Enforcement Team 
in relation to fly-tipping as well as the number of incidents occurring within the 
district and how this compares to other local authorities. The report will also contain 
an update on the work undertaken by the
[...]


None specific 
  
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None specific 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None specific 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

This report is providing an update on the subject of fly-tipping and there are 
currently no required decisions to be presented to members. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted and that a further update be provided in 12 months’ time. 
  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Fly-tipping incidents p/1000 people - Top 50 Authorities based on 

2021/22 data released by DEFRA 
 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  
12.1 Fly-tipping statistics for England, 2021 to 2022 - GOV.UK 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fly-tipping-in-england/fly-tipping-statistics-
for-england-2021-to-2022#impact-of-coronavirus-covid-19-on-fly-tipping 
 

  
  

  

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fly-tipping-in-england/fly-tipping-statistics-for-england-2021-to-2022#impact-of-coronavirus-covid-19-on-fly-tipping
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fly-tipping-in-england/fly-tipping-statistics-for-england-2021-to-2022#impact-of-coronavirus-covid-19-on-fly-tipping
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fly-tipping-in-england/fly-tipping-statistics-for-england-2021-to-2022#impact-of-coronavirus-covid-19-on-fly-tipping


Appendix 1 - Fly-tipping incidents p/1000 people - Top 50 Authorities based on 2021/22 
data released by DEFRA 
 

Local Authority Incidents p/1000 people 
City of London 289.7 
Camden 154.6 
Hounslow 116.7 
Hammersmith and Fulham 109.3 
Brent 105.7 
Lewisham 98.4 
Westminster 91.4 
Merton 82.3 
Haringey 75.9 
Newham** 73.8 
Southwark 73.6 
Croydon 68.3 
Redcar and Cleveland 63.1 
Kensington and Chelsea 59.5 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne 58.1 
Pendle 52.2 
Boston 49.8 
Reigate and Banstead 49.3 
South Tyneside 42.9 
Nottingham 42.6 
Peterborough 41.5 
Southampton 40.4 
Liverpool 39.2 
West Northamptonshire 38.3 
Harrow 37.6 
Stevenage 36.1 
Sunderland 35.3 
Waltham Forest** 35.3 
Sandwell 33.8 
Ealing** 33.6 
Norwich 33.6 
Welwyn Hatfield 31.1 
Hyndburn 30.8 
Barrow-in-Furness 30.5 
Greenwich 30.0 
Bradford 29.8 
Gateshead 28.8 
Blackburn with Darwen 28.3 
Lincoln** 28.1 
Rochdale 27.9 
Luton 27.8 
Burnley** 27.5 
Darlington 27.4 
Dartford 26.4 
Lancaster 26.3 
Tower Hamlets 26.3 
Kingston upon Thames 26.0 
Blackpool 25.7 
Manchester** 25.5 
Coventry 24.7 

** Five authorities have not included all fly-tipping in their return so their rate p/1000 will be higher 
than stated 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Directors of Health and 
Wellbeing, Children’s Services and Place to the meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Committee to be 
held on 21st March 2023 

AC 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Active Travel; School Streets and Play Streets  
 
Summary statement: 
This report provides an update on School Streets projects and the development of a Play 
Streets approach within the Bradford district.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:  
The School Streets scheme is intended to improve the safety and quality of the streets 
around pilot schools in several areas of Bradford district and is intended to have a positive 
impact on local residents, parents and school pupils from several protected characteristics 
groups, dependent on the make-up of the local population. 

 
 
 

  
Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing; Iain Macbeath  
Strategic Director of Place; David 
Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Children; 
Marium Haque 
  

Portfolio/s:   
Healthy People and Places 
Cllr Sarah Ferriby   
Regeneration and Planning and Sport  
Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw 
Children and Families  
Cllr Imran Khan  

Report Contact:   
Caroline Tomes (Public Health), Andrew 
Smith (Highways) and  
Michelle Pickles (Fleet Services) 
E-mail: caroline.tomes@bradford.gov.uk 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk  
E-mail: michelle.pickles@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care  
Regeneration and Environment 
Children’s services  
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:caroline.tomes@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.pickles@bradford.gov.uk


 
Pa

ge
2

 

Page 26



 
Pa

ge
1
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on School Streets and Play Streets projects within 

the Bradford district following a paper received at Committee on 22nd March 2022.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At a Council meeting on 16 July 2019, a motion on school parking issues was 

heard, and it was resolved that: 
 

i) The Active Places group progress work to support the delivery of Play 
Streets, School Streets and active travel wherever possible. 
 

 ii) The Active Places group work with partners, such as Better Start Bradford 
and the Sport England local delivery pilot, to ensure a joined-up approach 
which has local communities at its heart and to ensure the most efficient use 
of resources. 

 
 iii) Officers develop an action plan under the authority of the portfolio holder and 

submit the action plan to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny committees 
(Health and Social Care, and Regeneration and Environment) 

 
2.2 A report was brought to the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in December 2020, detailing proposals for the scheme. At the meeting it 
was resolved: That a further report to be presented to the Committee on completion 
of the pilot schemes to give details of the delivery, experiences of the schools and 
community and realisation of the outcomes and provide details of a Play Streets 
Policy. 

 
2.3 A subsequent report was brought to the same Committee in March 2022, where it 

was resolved: That a further update on School Streets projects, to include 
information on the development of a Play Streets policy, be added to the 
Committee’s 2022/23 programme of work. 

 
2.4 Physical activity not only improves physical and mental health, but it also leads to 

social, economic and environmental benefits.
[...]
dress housing conditions across the district.  This 
report provides an update for members on housing conditions and the work of the 
teams taken to address these. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Poor quality rented housing affects the most vulnerable and disadvantaged residents in the 
district and those with protected characteristics are disproportionately represented in the 
rental sector. Some of the most acute housing quality issues are within already deprived 
parts of the district which contain significant sized populations with Protected 
Characteristics. The provision of good quality affordable housing in the district has a positive 
impact on those groups and individuals who suffer multiple disadvantages associated with 
inadequate housing. Living in safe and good quality accommodation improves life chances 
in terms of health, employment and educational outcomes. 
 
 
 

 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   Regeneration, Housing, Planning 
& Transport 
 
 

Report Contact:   David North/Ruth 
Hudson/Shonu Miah 
Phone: (01274) 437629 
E-mail: david.north@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regen and Environment 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9/



 

Page 44



1. SUMMARY 
 

The Housing Standards Team and Houses in Multiple Occupation Team deliver a 
number of statutory functions to address housing conditions across the district.  This 
report provides an update for members on housing conditions and the work of the 
teams taken to address these. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members have been clear that the provision of quality and affordable housing is a 
 key strategic priority and recognise the importance of a good quality private 
 rented sector in the Council’s “A place to call home, a place to thrive, Housing 
 Strategy for the Bradford District 2020-2030”. 
 
2.2 Members last received an update on the work of the Housing Standards team in 
 March 2020. This report provides an update on activity since that date. 
 
2.3 The
[...]
THER GREEN 48 
09   CRAVEN 10 
10   ECCLESHILL 64 
11   GREAT HORTON 143 
12   HEATON 57 
13   IDLE AND THACKLEY 17 
14   ILKLEY 15 
15   KEIGHLEY CENTRAL 110 
16   KEIGHLEY EAST 38 
17   KEIGHLEY WEST 36 
18   LITTLE HORTON 95 
19   MANNINGHAM 97 
20   QUEENSBURY 35 
21   ROYDS 40 
22   SHIPLEY 35 
23   THORNTON AND ALLERTON 44 
24   TOLLER 79 
25   TONG 53 
26   WHARFEDALE 5 
27   WIBSEY 55 
28   WINDHILL AND WROSE 34 
29   WORTH VALLEY 25 
30   WYKE 22 
Grand Total 1,789 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 TENDER FOR "STORES FACILITY MANAGEMENT"
	7 FLY-TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	8 ACTIVE TRAVEL; SCHOOL STREETS AND PLAY STREETS
	9 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING OPERATIONS SERVICE - HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM AND HMO TEAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 21 March 2023 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 8.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mohammed 
K Hussain 
Dearden 
M Hussain 
Rowe 
  

Herd 
  

Watson 
  

Elahi 
  

 
 
Observers: Councillor Matt Edwards 
 
Apologies: Councillor Simon Cunningham 
 
 
Councillor K Hussain in the Chair 
 
  
70.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations were made in the interest of transparency: 
  

(i)             Cllr Elahi declared that he worked for Horton Housing Association in 
relation to the item on the Work of the Housing Operations Service 
(Minute No. 77). 
  

(ii)            Cllr K Hussain and Cllr Mohammed declared that they were landlords in 
relation to the item on the Work of the Housing Operations Service 
(Minute No. 77). 

  
 
  

71.   MINUTES 



 
2 

 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes from the meetings held on 31 January and 21 February be 
held as a correct record.  
 
  

72.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 
 
  

73.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
 
  

74.   TENDER FOR "STORES FACILITY MANAGEMENT" 
 
The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “AA”) in line with 
Contract Standing Orders, that provided the Committee with an update on the 
provision of Stores Facility Management that is currently provided by the 
incumbent third party Contractor and the need to renew the contract. The 
Principal Officer presenting the report advised that since the document had been 
drafted there had been changes and the framework from Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation (YPO) had expired and had not been renewed. The Principal Officer 
explained that the context of the report remained the same but due to the 
framework expiration the contract would go back to open tender. 
  
The Chair of the Committee expressed disappointment that no officers from 
procurement had attended the meeting to provide information. The Chair asked 
the Principal Officer to ensure that officers from procurement attend when the 
report is brought back to the Committee. 
  
A Member noted that Fleet Services were located in Dunstable, Bedfordshire and 
asked why it was not more local to Bradford. The Principal Officer explained that 
YPO appoint suppliers who are required to meet criteria, so this was not in the 
control of officers. 
  
The Committee sought clarity in relation to when the contract renewal process 
would be completed given that the current framework had expired and not been 
renewed. The Principal Officer informed Members that conversations were 
underway with YPO and that the contract would remain in place until September. 
The Principal Officer assured Members that a report would be brought back to the 
Committee at the earliest opportunity. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the report be noted and that a further report be brought back in light of 
the information received regarding the expiration of the Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO) framework. 
  



 
3 

Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

75.   FLY-TIPPING IN THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “AB”) that provided 
Members with an update on the number of instances and the handling of fly-
tipping within the Bradford District. The Senior Technical Officer told the 
Committee that within the Bradford district, between 2020 and 2022, there had 
been a 9.4% reduction in recorded incidents of fly-tipping, which was larger than 
the national average. The Committee were informed that fly-tipping was not a 
problem unique to Bradford and that authorities nationwide were attempting to 
tackle the issue. The Senior Technical Officer stated that there had been an 
increase in high value enforcement actions such as prosecutions and vehicle 
seizures. Members were advised that new legislation relating to POP’s (Persistent 
Organic Pollutants) would mean that waste must be separated which would 
impact on clearing fly-tipping and may also impact bulk collection as items would 
have to be separated which could lead to an increase in price. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for the report and gave the opportunity for Members to 
ask questions the details of which, and the responses given, are as below. 
  
A Member asked if any extra government funding would be given to the Council 
to implement the new legislation in relation to POP’s and how POP’s disposal 
differed to regular waste. In response the Senior Technical Officer informed the 
Committee that no extra funding would be received from the government, 
consequently the funding would need to be found from the Waste budget. It was 
noted that no consultation had taken place with Waste authorities prior to the new 
legislation. Members were told that POP’s disposal involved incineration using a 
special extractor fan, the dust would then be incinerated again which would 
destroy the POP’s. 
  
Officers were asked if the policy surrounding waste collection contributed towards 
fly-tipping, mainly surrounding whether the requirement of permits to use waste 
sites was helpful. Officers stated that policy reversal would cost more than dealing 
with the issue of fly-tipping. 
  
The Committee asked about the process of enforcement and whether signs or 
fines were working to deter fly-tippers and dog fouling. Enforcement officers 
described the process of enforcement in detail to the Committee and added that 
wardens patrol hotspot areas and can issue fixed penalty notices. 
  
A Member asked about the best way to report persistent offenders so they can 
advise constituents who to contact. Enforcement officers told Members that they 
can contact NSAadmin@bradford.gov.uk but there is a need to maintain a legal 
threshold and gather evidence to prosecute. 
  
The Chair invited an elected member who was attending the meeting as an 
observer to ask a question. Officers were asked about the table in section 2.9 of 
the report (Document “AB”) about where cameras were located across the 
district and why there was a gap in distribution particularly a lack of cameras in 
Tong. In response officers acknowledged issues around Holme Wood and told 

mailto:NSAadmin@bradford.gov.uk


 
4 

Members that prior cameras had been cut down by residents. The Senior 
Technical Officer advised that the table only included information about fixed post 
cameras but enforcement also utilised Viper and Wildlife cameras across the 
district. 
  
A Member queried whether a link between low car ownership and fly-tipping was 
acknowledged by officers and stated that if people do not have access to 
vehicles, they cannot utilise waste sites. Officers acknowledged the link between 
low car ownership and fly-tipping and commented that it certainly had an effect. 
  
A Member asked about what communication existed between Waste Services 
and Enforcement Services and expressed the need for better communication 
between departments. Officers advised that more collaboration would be 
beneficial and that databases could be shared more. 
  
Members spoke about City of Culture and the need for city readiness particularly 
for the district to look clean; officers echoed the sentiments of the Committee and 
stated that the removal of waste was being treated as a priority. Another Member 
concurred that the opportunity presented by City of Culture was huge and asked 
for reassurance that Keighley would not be neglected. 
  
A Member asked if numbers of Viper and Wildlife cameras were available and if 
cameras were collecting enough evidence to result in prosecution. Officers told 
Members that they had recently invested in more Viper cameras but current 
figures of how many cameras were positioned across the district in total were 
unavailable. Officers added that fly-tippers had targeted rural roads which made it 
difficult to prosecute due to the difficulty of capturing the moment when waste was 
discarded as although cameras were positioned across the district there was no 
blanket coverage to capture all incidents. It was also noted that some authorities 
had published CCTV images online in a campaign to identify fly-tippers and this 
was being explored. The Committee agreed that perpetrators should be identified 
and prosecuted. 
  
Officers were asked about how often fixed position cameras were moved and the 
turnaround period from when the public first contact enforcement officers. The 
Senior Technical Officer told the Committee that fixed position cameras were 
rarely moved as they acted as a preventative measure and deterred further fly-
tipping. Enforcement officers told Members that on average the turnaround period 
was 7-10 days, but verminous waste or asbestos would be dealt with quicker. 
  
A Member raised concerns in relation to Little Horton and told officers about 
various street cleans that had been carried out by residents on unadopted streets 
and asked if anybody could take responsibility. Officers informed the Member that 
legally the streets were unadopted, so the Council did not maintain those streets, 
the importance of trying to alter behaviour however was acknowledged. 
  
The Committee asked if there were any visits to schools to educate children about 
litter and waste, in response officers told Members that COVID had made things 
difficult, and some schools remained resistant to visitors. 
  
Resolved –  
  



 
5 

That the report be noted and that a further update be provided in 12 months’ 
time. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

76.   ACTIVE TRAVEL; SCHOOL STREETS AND PLAY STREETS 
 
The Strategic Directors of Health and Wellbeing, Children’s Services and Place 
submitted a report (Document “AC”) that provided Members with an update on 
School Streets projects and the development of a Play Streets approach within 
the Bradford district. The Senior Public Health Specialist who attended the 
meeting told the Committee that the report was an update from the previous year. 
It was highlighted that the aim of the scheme was to improve safety around 
schools and build activity into the journey to school. Members were told that 9 
schools had piloted the scheme but since December 2022 5 had withdrawn and 
did not want to continue. The Senior Public Health Specialist stated that funding 
had been confirmed from the Active Travel fund which would allow a further 5-6 
schools to be piloted. The Principal Engineer in attendance explained that schools 
in areas of high deprivation and poor air quality would be prioritised and there was 
currently a shortlist of 10 schools. 
  
The Committee asked why 50% of schools did not continue and if reasons had 
been gathered, officers told Members that schools were contacted, and 
evaluation was offered. 
  
Members questioned how the pilot schools were chosen, the Principal Engineer 
explained that a Red, Amber, Green (RAG) system was designed and that 
measured how easy the scheme would be to implement, for example schools 
where it would be difficult would be designated Red. Officers added that the RAG 
list could be shared with Members. 
  
One Member talked about one of the pilot schools within their own ward and told 
the Committee that initially the scheme had been very unpopular, and parents 
were unhappy but as time passed attitude towards the scheme improved. Officers 
acknowledged that engagement was important. 
  
A Member asked about how the voice of the child was taken into account in light 
of Bradford becoming a child-friendly city. Officers advised that child consultation 
would be involved more in the future as it could be beneficial to listen to child 
perceptions but acknowledged that historically it had not been done. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the report be noted and that a further report be brought back in 12 
months’ time. 
  
Action: Strategic Directors of Health and Wellbeing, Children’s Services and 
Place 
 
  

77.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING OPERATIONS SERVICE - 



 
6 

HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM AND HMO TEAM 
 
The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “AD”) that provided 
Members with an update on housing conditions and the work of the teams to 
address inadequate conditions. The Head of Service for Housing Operations gave 
a brief summary of the report and told the Committee that in the 3 years since the 
last report several additional regulations had been introduced. 
  
A Member asked about the main differences between the private and social 
sector. The Private Sector Housing Manager told the Committee that social 
housing required less involvement and most activity was from the private rented 
sector. 
  
Members of the Committee raised concerns that statistics could be misleading as 
the report showed low figures, but constituents had raised numerous issues. A 
Member told officers that they were aware of 85 cases in their own ward where 
social housing was in disrepair and suggested that there was a disconnect 
between Housing Options and Housing Standards. The Senior Housing Needs 
Manager described how contacts were recorded on the system but admitted 
uncertainty if everything was recorded. It was added that it was possible that 
issues may not be recorded and passed to the relevant department by the 
Customer Contact Service. Members expressed the need for more efficient 
communication and suggested that it would be beneficial to review the issue 
further. 
  
A Member asked about the process if a tenant raised an issue or a service 
request, and the Private Sector Housing Manager gave a detailed summary of the 
process that would be followed and the possible routes to ensure landlords 
comply with housing standards. 
  
Officers were asked if inspections took place randomly or only after a complaint 
was raised. The Private Sector Housing Manager told Members that the work was 
mainly reactive although a programme of proactive inspection does take place by 
ward. 
  
A Member noted the lack of figures and statistics in the report from Incommunities 
and asked if officers knew anything about this. Officers told the Committee that 
they were unaware of statistics for Incommunities. The Committee added that a 
report from Incommunities would be useful to provide the Committee with 
information about their own service. 
  
The Committee recalled a case in Rochdale where a child had tragically lost their 
life due to damp and mould and asked officers if education was taking place 
across the district in light of this and more specifically how damp and mould was 
dealt with. Officers told the Committee that work was underway on an awareness 
programme to educate people about the dangers of damp and mould. Members 
were informed that an Environmental Health Officer would inspect and assess 
any reported hazard in relation to damp and mould. Officers added that a pilot to 
provide 50 properties with humidistats was underway and there was scope to 
expand this further. 
  
Resolved –  



 
7 

  
That the report be noted and a further update on the work of the housing 
standards team be presented to the Committee in 12 months’ time. 

  

Action: Strategic Director, Place 
 
  

78.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Work Programme was briefly discussed. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee’s forthcoming review of private sector housing be 
expanded to include consideration of public sector housing provision, 
homelessness and the Council’s Customer Contact Service. 
  
Action: Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


